RESOLUTION APPROVING INTERGOVERNMENAL AGREEMENT WITH ADAMS COUNTY

NO. 2016-65

WHEREAS, Adams County (the "County") is undertaking a project with the Urban Drainage and Flood Control District (the "District");

WHEREAS, the Project includes storm sewer and drainage and roadway improvements in East 76th Avenue, Kenwood Street and East 77th Avenue; roadway improvements to East 76th Avenue from UPRR to Kenwood Street; roadway improvements to Kenwood Street from East 76th Avenue to East 77th Avenue; and roadway improvements to East 77th Avenue from Highway 85 to Kenwood Street;

WHEREAS, while the Project is located largely within unincorporated areas of the County, numerous properties and rights-of-way in and adjacent to the Project are located within the City's jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the City agrees that the properties and rights-of-way within the City's jurisdiction in and adjacent to the Project will benefit from the Project;

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds and determines that approval and execution of the attached Intergovernmental Agreement to establish reimbursement of permit fees associated with the project and other obligations is and shall be in the best interest of the residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Intergovernmental Agreement is hereby approved.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign and attest to the Intergovernmental Agreement on behalf of the City of Commerce City.

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS 16th DAY OF MAY 2016.

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY

Sean Ford, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura J. Bauer, MMC, City Clerk